
 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-Chair), Scott, 

Cunningham-Cross, Brooks, Burton, Taylor, Boyce, 
Barber (Co-opted Statutory Member) and Widdowson 
(Co-opted Statutory Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 21 November 2012 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 
• any personal interests not included on the Register of 

Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 19 

September 2012. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak on an item on the agenda or an 
issue within the committee’s remit can do so.  
 
Anyone who wishes to register or who requires further 
information is requested to contact the Democracy Officer for this 
meeting, details of whom are listed at the foot of this agenda.  
 
The deadline for registering to speak is 5.00pm the working day 
before the meeting, in this case 5.00pm on Tuesday 20 
November 2012. 
 

4. Update from the Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children & Young People's Services   

 

 The Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Young 
People’s Services will attend the meeting to give a verbal update 
her progress against her challenges and priorities for this 
municipal year. 
 

5. Second Quarter Finance & Performance 
Monitoring Report   

(Pages 13 
- 20) 

 This report analyses the latest performance for 2012/13 and 
forecasts the outturn position by reference to the service plan 
and budgets for all of the relevant services falling under the 
responsibility of the Director of Adults, Children & Education and 
the Director of Communities & Neighbourhoods. 
 

6. Yorkshire Museum Trust Collections Scrutiny 
Review Draft Final Report   

(Pages 21 - 
110) 

 This cover report presents the draft final report arising from the 
York Museums Trust (YMT) scrutiny review, and asks the Task 
Group to identify any changes required to the report ahead of its 
presentation to the Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee on 21 November 2012. 
 

7. Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Workplan for 2012/13   

(Pages 111 
- 112) 

 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s workplan for the 
2012-13 municipal year. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 
 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officers responsible for servicing this meeting, as listed 
above.  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or
[...]
  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LEARNING & CULTURE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 19 SEPTEMBER 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), 
FITZPATRICK (VICE-CHAIR), SCOTT, 
CUNNINGHAM-CROSS, BROOKS, 
BURTON, TAYLOR AND BOYCE 
 
MRS R BARBER (CO-OPTED STATUTORY 
MEMBER) AND MRS P WIDDOWSON (CO-
OPTED STATUTORY MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR D’AGORNE 

 
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to 
the business on the agenda or any other general interests the 
might have within the remit of the Committee other than those 
listed on the agenda. 
 
Councillors Fitzpatrick and Boyce declared a personal interest in 
agenda item 4 ( York Theatre Royal: 2012-13 Part Year 
Performance Update) as they are trustees of York Theatre 
Royal. 
 
 

16. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the 

Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 18 July 2012 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

17. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 
18. YORK THEATRE ROYAL:  2012/13 PART YEAR 

PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
Members received a report which informed them of the progress 
and performance of the York Theatre Royal under the current 
Service Level Agreement (SLA) 2012-2018.  
 
The Chief Executive of York Theatre Royal provided details of 
the theatre’s performance during the last six months as outlined 
in Annex 1 to the report and responded to particular issues 
raised by Members. 
 
Members noted that, while the six monthly update report was 
interesting and informative, in its current format it was difficult to 
use it to assess progress against the SLA areas. They 
suggested it would be beneficial for the report to include more 
statistics relating to the SLA areas in order that Members can 
assess progress more easily. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that they also receive six-
monthly update reports from the York Museums Trust and 
agreed it would be beneficial to change the format of these 
reports for the same reason. 
 
It was agreed that future six monthly update reports should be 
structured alongside SLA areas while retaining the narrative for 
information. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report and Members comments 

be noted. 
  
 (ii) That the format of six-monthly York 

Theatre Royal and York Museums Trust 
update reports be changed so that they 
provide a progress update that reflects the 
SLA areas more closely. 1 

 
REASON: (i) To fulfil the Council’s role under the 

Service Level Agreement. 
 
 (ii) In order that Members can assess 

progress against the SLA areas more easily. 
 
 

Page 4



Action Required  
1. Head of Arts, Heritage and Culture to arrange for 
change in format of future York Theatre Royal and 
York Museums Trust update reports.   

 
GC  

 
 

19. 2012/13 FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL MONITORING 
REPORT- LEISURE, CULTURE & TOURISM AND CHILDREN 
& YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES  
 
Members considered a report analysing the latest performance 
for 2012/13 and forecasting the outturn position by reference to 
the service plan and budgets for all of the relevant services 
falling under the responsibility of the Director of Adults, Children 
& Education and the Director of Communities & 
Neighbourhoods. 
 
Members asked for a more detailed breakdown of the costs 
associated with local foster placements and Independent 
Fostering Agency Placements and requested that this 
information be provided in a different format in future monitoring 
reports to make it easier to understand.  
 
A statutory co-opted member suggested that it would be useful 
if officers could produce a table to show spend by local 
authorities in respect of Looked After Children which would 
allow Members to compare City of York Council’s costs against 
those of North Yorkshire and the national average.  
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That future reports be amended to 
include: 1 

  
(a)  a more detailed breakdown of the 
costs associated with local foster 
placements and Independent 
Fostering Agency Placements (in a 
format which is easier to understand)  

(b)  additional information on spend on 
Looked After Children to allow the 
committee to compare York to other 
authorities.  

 

Page 5



REASON:  To update the committee on the latest finance 
and performance position for 2012-13.  

 
Action Required  
1. Head of Finance (ACE) to include additional 
information requested in future monitoring reports.  

 
RH  

 
 

20. CAREERS EDUCATION, INFORMATION, ADVICE AND 
GUIDANCE FOR YOUNG PEOPLE  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
national and local developments in the provision of careers 
education information and guidance (CEIAG) to young people in 
schools and colleges in order to help them make a decision as 
to whether or not to proceed with a review of this scrutiny topic 
which was proposed by Co
[...]
ies at the heart of the Community” 
carried out by the Leisure and Heritage 
Scrutiny Board in 2005 be noted.  

   
(ii) That a task group comprising Councillors 
Boyce, Brooks, Cunningham-Cross and Reid 
be formed in order to undertake a new review 
of libraries. 
 
(iiii) That the results of the libraries 
consultation exercise be presented at a future 
meeting of the Committee. 

 
REASON; To progress the work on the review.  
 
 

23. LEARNING AND CULTURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORKPLAN FOR 2012/13  
 
Members discussed the committee’s work plan for the 
remainder of the 2012-13 civic year.  
 
The Chair updated the Committee with regard to their visit to 
Hull Road Park the previous day and their tour of Rowntree 
Park prior to the meeting. She reported that Members had been 
pleasantly surprised by Hull Road Park and the lack of graffiti 
but acknowledged that the park required some improvements. 
They had been informed that the park was aiming toward the 
Green Flag award and the park attendant’s role was being 

Page 9



developed further. She stated that Members had been very 
impressed by Rowntree Park. They noted that improvements 
were planned for all parks and agreed that if this work 
progressed as planned, there was no need to undertake a 
scrutiny review. However they agreed it was important to 
monitor development of the parks and agreed to receive an 
update on progress at their meeting in March. 
 
RESOLVED: That the work plan be agreed subject to the 

following amendments.  
 

• November 2012 – That the results of the 
Libraries consultation exercise be 
presented to the Committee. 

• January 2013 – A scoping report on the 
review of Careers Education Information 
and Guidance be presented to the 
Committee. 

• March 2013 - An update be provided on the 
developments taking place in York parks. 

 
REASON:  To keep the Committee’s work plan up to date. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor A Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.25 pm]. 

Page 10



 
  

   

 
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 21 Nov 2012 
 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children & Education and the Director of 
Communities & Neighbourhoods 
 
2012/13 SECOND QUARTER FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – 
LEISURE, CULTURE & TOURISM AND CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S 
SERVICES 
 

Summary 

1 This report analyses the latest performance for 2012/13 and forecasts 
the outturn position by reference to the service plan and budgets for all of 
the relevant services falling under the responsibility of the Director of 
Adults, Children & Education and the Director of Communities & 
Neighbourhoods. 

 
 Financial Analysis 
 
2 Communities & Neighbourhoods are currently predicting a small 

underspend of £72k within Leisure, Culture & Tourism budgets.  This is 
primarily due to a small number of vacant posts being held, and the Arts 
& Culture Education service moving to operate on a breakeven basis 
during 2012/13. 

 
3 Within Children & Young People's budgets financial pressures of £1,031k 

are being projected, representing 4.4% of the net budget.  There was 
growth of £500k included in the Children’s Social Care budgets for 
2012/13, but despite this it remains challenging to address the increase 
in demand for services.  All areas of the directorate have been 
examined, and mitigation options within children’s services of £686k 
have been identified, that bring the forecast outturn for the service down 
to £345k, which is £698k lower than at Quarter 1. 

 
4 The strategy in York has been to invest in preventative services and to 

support greater early intervention in the belief that this will lead to a 
reduction in the overall population of young people in care over time.  
There are some encouraging signs that that this approach is succeeding, 
with the intake having reduced since it’s 2007-9 peak with approximately 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



20% fewer over 2009-11 than over 2007-9 and some 25% fewer 
admissions in April-July 2012 than in same four months of 2011. 

 
5 New services have been introduced which are impacting upon the 

increased number of cases being seen associated with drug and alcohol 
misuse and domestic violence and our greater targeting of support and 
the expansion of services such as intensive family support teams 
specifically aimed at those on the edge of care, give ground for further 
optimism.  We also know that the new front door arrangements are 
supporting early interventions, coordinated across multiple agencies. 

 
6 However, the financial pressure on the budget for children’s services has 

continued into 2012/13, despite the additional resources of £500k 
provided in this year’s budget.  The current pressure reflects various 
costs associated with the increase in the total number of looked after 
children which stood at 246 by the end of the first quarter.   

 
7 Most notably, local foster placements have increased from 174 to 180 

(£195k) and Independent Fostering Agency placements have increased 
from 13 to 16 (£162k).  This has had a corresponding impact on support 
budgets, including staffing (£385k), leaving care costs (£72k), legal fees 
(£50k) and adoption agency fees (£85k).   

 
8 The Council does continue to benefit from our ability to retain the 

significant majority of placements in local high quality family settings – 
compared to authorities with 30% of placements with (more expensive) 
Independent Fostering Agencies, York continues to have less than 10% 
in such placements. 

 
9 Overall, our target of safely reducing the care population by the end of 

2013/14 is ambitious but appears to be deliverable given the 
performance in relation to early intervention and managing those on the 
edge of care. 

 
10 In other areas the Home to School Transport budget is now expected to 

overspend.  Projections based on summer term spend, new academic 
year demand and a continuation of 2011/12 pressures suggest that the 
overspend could be up to £500k.  The most significant pressures reflect 
the growth in the number of students attending the Danesgate 
Community and other alternative education settings. These 
arrangements are being reviewed, including an option to transfer 
appropriate costs from the General Fund to the Schools Budget.  A new 
taxi contract providing transport for all children with special needs 
became operational in September.  The new contract has significantly 
improved the quality of provision.  Further negotiations are underway 

Page 12



with the contractor to seek additional efficiencies in route planning and 
cost reductions. 

 
11 A higher than expected LACSEG Academy refund (£397k) helps offset 

the forecast overspend. 
 
 Mitigation Options 
  
12 All areas of the directorate have been reviewed and work is ongoing 

within the Directorate Management Team to progress on a range of 
mitigation proposals, although this is not without some potential impact 
on customers and services: 

• Vacancy freeze measures are being strictly enforced across the 
directorate, including relief staff and short term cover.  Other 
expenditure will only be incurred to meet statutory obligations, or 
where the well being of a vulnerable child could be compromised. 

• Contracts for care provision are being reviewed and opportunities 
taken to reduce the level of contracted spend where possible, and 
demand allows. 

• Options for utilising reserves and grants will be taken where a 
consequent general fund revenue saving can be generated. 

• Charges for services are being reviewed to consider the options for 
increased income generation. 

• All options to delay the start of planned investment in new or revised 
services will be considered. 

• Decision making processes for care packages and support are being 
reviewed to ensure high cost arrangements are thoroughly 
scrutinised.  All high cost packages have to be authorised by the 
Assistant Director to ensure the needs are evi
[...]
ations. 
 
Reason:  To update the committee on the latest finance and 
performance position for 2012/13. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



Contact Details 

Authors: Chief Officers Responsible for the 
report: 

Richard Hartle 
Head of Finance 
Adults, Children & Education  
Tel No. 554225 
 
Patrick Looker 
Head of Finance 
Communities & 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No. 551633 
 
 
 

Peter Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 
Sally Burns 
Director of Communities & Neighbourhood 
Services 
 
 
Report 
Approved 

Y 

Date 13 November 2012 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all Al

l 
Y 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 
Second finance and performance monitor for 2012/13, Cabinet 6 November 
2012 
Annexes 
None 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   
 
YMT Scrutiny Review Task Group 
 

21 November  2012 

 
York Museums Trust Scrutiny Review Final Report – Cover Report 

Summary 

1. This cover report presents the draft final report arising from the York 
Museums Trust (YMT) scrutiny review, and asks the Task Group to 
identify any changes required to the report ahead of its presentation to 
the Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 21 November 
2012. 

 Background 

2. In November 2011, the Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee received a topic assessment report for a scrutiny topic 
proposed by Councillor Watson, together with the background 
information on the formation of the Trust and its performance.   

3. In January 2012, the Committee received a further briefing paper 
providing information on the Trust’s relationship with the council and its 
structure, and the original Executive report from July 2002 setting out the 
purpose of the Trust. 

4. Based on the information provided at both those meetings, Members 
agreed it would not be appropriate to scrutinise the work of the Trust and 
their internal processes as suggested in Cllr Watson’s topic registration 
form.  However, taking into account all of the information provided, 
Members agreed to form a Task Group to carry out  a scrutiny review 
based on the following remit: 

‘To determine whether YMT have achieved appropriate collections 
management standards in line with the Collections Loan Agreement and 
Collections Management Protocol agreed in 2002’. 

5. Work on this review has been ongoing since March 2012.  As part of that 
work, the Task Group visited the Castle Museum, the Yorkshire Museum 
and the Art Gallery and all of the Trust’s external storage sites. The draft 
final report attached details of their findings. 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



 

Consultation  

6. As part of their review, the Task Group met with YMT representatives, 
and Veritau.  The review was also supported by the council’s Assistant 
Director of Communities, Culture and Public Realm  

Options  

7. Having considered the draft final report attached, the Task Group may 
choose to: 

 
i. Identify any revisions required to the draft final report and instruct 

the Scrutiny Officer to make the necessary changes ahead of the 
meeting of the Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
on 21 November 2012  
 

ii. Identify any additional conclusions for inclusion in the draft final 
report at paragraph 100. 

 
iii. Identify any additional recommendations for inclusion in the draft 

final report at paragraph 101. 
 
Analysis 
 

8. The draft final report attached contains a full analysis of the information 
gathered in support of the review. 

 
Council Plan 
 

9. The success of the Yorkshire Museum Trust and its business plan 
contributes to the council’s priority to create jobs and grow the economy, 
through its investment in the tourism infrastructure.  It also provides 
opportunities for learning, for young people across the city.   
 

 Implications 

10. Information on the implications associated with the recommendations 
arising from this scrutiny review will be sought form the relevant officers 
once the Scrutiny Committee have agreed the recommendations they 
wish to make.  Information on those implications will be added to the 
draft final report ahead of its presentation to the Cabinet in January 
2013.  

 

Page 20



 

Risk Management 
 

11. The recommendations arising from the review will help to reduce the risk 
of the cataloguing of the collections not being completed in line with the 
Partnership Delivery Plan, and will assist YMT in achieving the 
appropriate collections management standards (in line with the 
Collections Loan Agreement and Collections Management Protocol 
agreed in 2002).   

 
 Recommendations 

12. Taking into consideration all of the information contained within the 
attached draft final report and its annexes, the Task Group are 
recommended to: 

 i. Identify any revisions required to the draft final report 

 ii. Identify any additional conclusions and/or recommendations for 
inclusion in the draft final report  

 Reason: In order to conclude their work on this review in line with 
Overview & Scrutiny procedures and protocols. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No.01904 552054 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director of ITT & Governance 

Report Approved ü Date 18 Oct 2012 
 
Wards Affected:   All ü 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:   See information contained within the draft final report 

attached 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Draft Final Report & Associated Annexes 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



�

�

� ��������
�

� � �

�
��	�
��
������������	�������
��
�����������	��
�����
�����������������������
����
�

�����������

������
��
���	�
���
��
�������������������� ���!��������



������

��� �	�������������������
�����
�������	���������������
[...]
ge 166


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	5 2012/13 Second Quarter Financial Monitoring Report- Leisure, Culture & Tourism and Children & Young People's Services
	6 Yorkshire Museums Trust Scrutiny Review Final Report
	Annex 1 - Draft Final Report
	Annex A
	Annex B
	AnnexC1
	Annex D Veritau Report
	Annex E
	Annex E2
	Annex E3
	Annex E4
	Annex E5
	Annex F
	Annex G Accreditation Standard
	Annex H Accreditation Guidance

	7 Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee Workplan for 2012/13



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LEARNING & CULTURE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 21 NOVEMBER 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), 
FITZPATRICK (VICE-CHAIR), SCOTT, 
BROOKS, BURTON, TAYLOR, BOYCE AND 
WATSON (AS A SUBSTITUTE FOR CLLR 
CUNNINGHAM-CROSS) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS CUNNINGHAM-CROSS 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR LOOKER AND COUNCILLOR 
CUTHBERTSON 

 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the register of interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect of the business on the agenda. No 
interests were declared.  
 
 

25. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the 

Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 19 September 2012 be 
approved and signed by the chair as a correct 
record.  

 
 

26. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
 
 
 



27. UPDATE FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION, 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES  
 
The Cabinet Member for Education, Children and Young 
People’s Services attended the meeting and updated Members 
on the following areas within her portfolio areas and responded 
to specific questions asked by Members 
. 

• New Children and Young Peoples Plan “Dream Again” 
recently launched which sets out the council's vision for 
2013-16. Page 6 of the plan sets out a solid and inspiring 
vision which gives every child and young person the right 
to be stretched, supported and nurtured. This is a huge 
challenge and we have to strive for highest standards. 

• Seeking to reduce the number of children taken formally 
into care. This is a challenging target which refocuses the 
way in which social work teams are working. 

• Education continues to be politically challenging. Focus 
from government is now to push academy agenda. 
Primaries are most at risk of becoming forced academies, 
especially if schools in special measures are required to 
become academies. It is important to be proactive and put 
in place protocols for defining which people we want to do 
business with. More likely to go down route of sponsored 
academies. This is an ongoing challenge – we have 
looked into possibility of setting up a Cooperative Schools 
Trust – interesting but slow and complex process – we 
need to talk to schools to see if they are interested. In the 
meantime other options being considered. We can provide 
leadership but actual decision making doesn’t sit with the 
LA. There are opportunities for further and higher 
education too.  

• Burnholme situation is now moving ahead. Since decision 
taken to close the school, parents have been supportive. 

• Education Partnership is now at the end of its first year. 
This official education forum has to approve the formula 
for the distribution of school funds. We need to take robust 
papers to the Education Partnership to ensure some 
things continue to be maintained by the authority. The 
School improvement group provides important support for 
schools from within the school community. 

• Corporate Parenting Board has been established and has 
had two meetings. This is the first time we have a member 
body who can manage corporate parenting issues. The 
Board has met with those who manage fostering/adoption 



service and the new head of the Virtual School. The gap in 
achievement by Looked after Children has been 
narrowed. The Board will provide a useful and necessary 
way to ensure accountability links are there.  

• The go ahead has been given to start consultation 
regarding the future of the Daren’t Schools Federation and 
Osbaldwick Primary School.  

• New social has been work team put in place to manage 
early intervention. Want to ensure children’s centres are 
working with families to identify youngsters early before 
they start school. 

 
The Cabinet Member agreed to provide a brief written update 
for future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: That the information provided by the Cabinet 

Member for Education, Children and Young 
People’s Services be noted. 

 
REASON: To ensure that Members are kept informed of 

work within the remit of the Committee 
 
 

28. 2012/13 SECOND QUARTER FINANCIAL MONITORING 
REPORT- LEISURE, CULTURE & TOURISM AND CHILDREN 
& YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES  
 
Members received a report analysing the latest performance for 
2012-13 and forecasting the outturn position by reference to the 
service plan and budgets for all of the relevant services falling 
under the responsibility of the Director of Adults, Children and 
Education (ACE) and the Director of Communities and 
Neighbourhoods. 
 
The Head of Finance (ACE) drew Members attention to the 
financial pressures on the children’s social care budgets due to 
the increase in demand for services and pressure on the budget 
for children’s services which reflects various costs associated 
with the increase in the total number of looked after children. He 
advised Members that the Home to School Transport budget 
was also likely to overspend. This reflected the growth in the 
number of students attending the Danesgate Community and 
other alternative education settings. The report detailed what 
mitigation proposals were being progressed in order to deal with 
these and other financial pressures.  



 
The Head of Finance (ACE) and Director of ACE responded to 
specific queries and issued raised by Members regarding the 
financial and performance analysis detailed in the report.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To update the committee on the latest financial 

and performance position for 2012-13.  
 
 

29. YORK MUSEUMS TRUST SCRUTINY REVIEW - FINAL 
REPORT  
 
Members received the draft final report arising from the York 
Museums Trust (YMT) Scrutiny Review which asked them to 
agree a number of recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
The YMT Scrutiny Review Task Group (Councillors Taylor, 
Watson and Fitzpatrick) updated Members on the work they had 
undertaken in respect of the review. They advised that it had 
been an interesting and enjoyable review to undertake and 
expressed their appreciation to the museums staff for their time 
and the assistance they had given to Members. They also 
thanked the Scrutiny Officer for her hard work in respect of the 
review.  
 
The Head of Arts, Heritage and Culture asked for a minor 
change to the wording in paragraph 102 (Council Plan 2011-15) 
so that it reads “The success of the Trust and its business plan 
contributes to the council’s priority to create jobs and grow the 
economy, through its investment in the tourism infrastructure.  It 
also provides opportunities for residents cultural life long 
learning across the city.” She noted that some clarification of the 
acquisitions/disposals policy would be very welcome. She asked 
that the report was made clearer in stating that YMT had 
achieved accreditation in collections management and Members 
agreed that this could be clarified in the review conclusions.  
 
Members agreed that recommendations 1 and 2 should be 
amended to include the meeting dates when the committee 
would receive the presentation and revised policy document. 
 
Members agreed that a seventh recommendation be added 
stating “The appropriate Cabinet Member to seek continued 



improvement in collection management standards and that this 
be monitored annually” 
 
The Committee agreed that these changes be made prior to the 
final report being considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 8 
January 2013. Members noted that Councillor Taylor, on behalf 
of the Task Group, and Cllr Fitzpatrick, as member of the Task 
Group and Vice Chair of the Learning and Culture Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, would attend the Cabinet meeting. The 
Committee expressed its thanks to the Task Group for their 
work on the review. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in order to achieve the appropriate collections 
management standards (in line with the Collections Loan 
Agreement and Collections Management Protocol agreed in 
2002), the Committee recommend to Cabinet that: 
 
(i) YMT be requested to provide, as a matter of urgency, a 

presentation to the Learning and Culture Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee on the key principles that their 
Acquisition and Disposal policy review will be based on – 
In order to help frame and support YMT’s work on those 
revisions 

 
(ii) YMT provide a revised version of the Acquisition and 

Disposal policy for the Learning & Culture Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee’s consideration at its meeting on 1 
May 2013. 

 
(iii) To help facilitate the recruitment of additional volunteers, 

the Cabinet  Member for Leisure, Culture and Tourism 
encourages all Councillors to invite YMT’s Volunteers 
Manager to attend a future ward meeting or community 
event, and identify ward residents who may have the 
appropriate skills. 

 
(iv) A mechanism should be put in place for disseminating 

information to new guides and volunteers from 
experienced employees leaving the Trust as a means of 
enhancing their training. 

 
(v) They support appropriate revisions to the YMT Service 

Level Agreement to ensure YMT prioritise their work on 



de-accessioning unwanted/ damaged/duplicate collection 
items, in order to allow the  progression of work on the 
collections and the implementation of YMT’s plans for the 
future. 

 
(vi)  YMT revise their future bi-annual update reports to 

Overview & Scrutiny, to ensure they: 
 
(a) identify their progress against the Collections Loan 

Agreement and Collections Management Protocol 
agreed in 2002; 

 
(b) include information on any items disposed of since 

the last  
update report. 

 
(vii) The appropriate Cabinet Member seek continued 

improvement in collection management standards and 
that this be monitored annually 

 
REASON: 
 
To conclude the Scrutiny Review in line with CYC Scrutiny 
procedures and protocols 
 
 

30. LEARNING AND CULTURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORKPLAN FOR 2012/13  
 
Members discussed the committee’s work plan for the 
remainder of the 2012-13 civic year. The Scrutiny Officer 
advised the committee of the following additions to the work 
plan.  
 
23 January 2013 

• Presentation from York Museums Trust (YMT) on the key 
principals that their Acquisition and Disposal Policy review 
will be based on in order to help frame and support YMTs 
work on those revisions.  

• Receive a verbal update on the Libraries review.  

20 March 2013 

• Receive an update on progress in relation to development 
of the city’s parks 



1 May 2013  

• Consider draft revised YMT Acquisition and Disposal 
Policy 

 
RESOLVED: That the work plan be agreed subject to the 

above additions. 
 
REASON:  To keep the Committee’s work plan up to date.  
 
 
 
 
Councillor Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.00 pm].


